and (iv) approximately HK$4.1 million for general working capital, of which HK$2.8

million will be allocated to salaries and the remaining balance will be allocated to other

administrative costs and operating expenses of the Group. It is expected that the net

proceeds will be fully utilised by 30 June 2024.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fundraising activity involving the issue of its equity

securities in the past twelve (12) months immediately preceding the date of this

announcement.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 2,036,538,114 Shares in issue. The

following chart sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of

this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming there will be no

change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement up

to the Completion Date and all 407,307,622 Placing Shares have been successfully

placed):

As at the date of this

announcement Immediately upon Completion

Shareholders

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Substantial Shareholder

Mr. Yeung Chi Hang 511,236,000 25.1 511,236,000 20.9

Public Shareholders

The Placees — — 407,307,622 16.7

Other public Shareholders 1,525,302,114 74.9 1,525,302,114 62.4

Total 2,036,538,114 100.0 2,443,845,736 100.0

The Shareholders and the potential investors of the Company should note that Completion is

subject to the fulfillment of the conditions under the Placing Agreement. As the Placing may

or may not proceed, the Shareholders and the potential investors of the Company are

advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.

– 7 –

DEFINITIONS

‘‘AGM 2023’’ the annual general meeting of the Company held on 4 December

2023

‘‘associate(s)’’ has the meaning ascribed to it in the Listing Rules

‘‘Board’’ the board of Directors

‘‘Business Day(s)’’ any day (excluding Saturdays, Sundays, public holidays and days